

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. JEFFREY CAMPIE AND
SHERILYN CAMPIE,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record

Randy J. Kozel

Derek Fischer

Logan Q. Dwyer

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP

51 West 52nd Street

New York, NY 10019

(212) 506-5000

jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach To Materiality Conflicts With Published Decisions Of Six Circuits That Have Faithfully Applied Or Anticipated <i>Escobar</i>	11
A. Six circuits require rigorous scrutiny of materiality in light of the Government’s actual response	13
B. The Ninth Circuit’s approach to materiality conflicts with that of its sister circuits.	19
C. The Ninth Circuit’s approach contravenes <i>Escobar</i>	20

II. The Question Presented Is Important, Recurring, And Warrants This Court’s Immediate Intervention.	22
III. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For The Court’s Review.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX A	
Opinion of The United States Court of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit (July 7, 2017)	1a
APPENDIX B	
Order Granting Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, The United States District Court For The Northern District Of California (June 12, 2015).....	38a
APPENDIX C	
Order of The United States Court of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit Denying Petition For Rehearing (September 27, 2017)	72a
APPENDIX D	
Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Provisions	
21 U.S.C. § 331	74a
21 U.S.C. § 355	74a
21 U.S.C. § 356a	77a
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	79a
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	81a
21 C.F.R. § 211.1	83a
48 C.F.R. § 46.408	84a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>United States ex rel. A+ Homecare, Inc. v. Medshares Mgmt. Grp., 400 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2005)</i>	21
<i>Abbott v. BP Expl. & Prod., Inc., 851 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017)</i>	17, 27
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders, 553 U.S. 662 (2008)</i>	26
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm., 531 U.S. 341 (2001)</i>	5, 23, 24
<i>Coyne v. Amgen, Inc., No. 17-1522-cv, 2017 WL 6459267 (2d Cir. Dec. 18, 2017)</i>	16
<i>D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc., 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)</i>	14, 24, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Ferris v. Afognak Native Corp., No. 3:15-cv-00150-HRH, Dkt. No. 295 (D. Alaska Aug. 11, 2017)</i>	27
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus., Inc., 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017)</i>	18

<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	23
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015).....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Marshall v. Woodward, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2015).....	17, 27
<i>United States ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18, 19, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017)	14, 15, 24, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017)	15, 16, 21, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2014).....	5, 6, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 875 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2017)	23
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. United States ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016).....	27

<i>United States ex rel. Thomas v. Black & Veatch Special Projects Corp.</i> , 820 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>United States v. Palin</i> , 874 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 840 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2016).....	17, 27
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	3, 4, 25

Statutes & Regulatory Provisions

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	
21 U.S.C. § 331.....	3
21 U.S.C. § 331(a)	6
21 U.S.C. § 331(c).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 351(a)(2)(B)	6
21 U.S.C. § 352(e)(1)(A)(ii)	6
21 U.S.C. § 352(c).....	6

21 U.S.C. § 355.....	3, 5
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(e)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	1, 3
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	25
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	4, 11
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B).....	4, 11
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4).....	12
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)	1, 4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(2)	5
21 C.F.R. § 211.1	3

21 C.F.R. § 211.1(a).....	6
28 C.F.R. § 85.5	25
48 C.F.R. § 46.408	3
48 C.F.R. § 46.408(a).....	5
Other Authorities	
<i>DOJ, Justice Department Recovers Over \$4.7 Billion From False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2016</i> (Dec. 14, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/j3jobgb	25
<i>FDA, Facts About the Current Good Manufacturing Practices (CGMPs)</i> (last updated Oct. 6, 2017), http://tinyurl.com/muq4rs	6
<i>FDA, FDA Form 483 Frequently Asked Questions</i> (last updated July 24, 2017), http://tinyurl.com/y6udmwox	26
<i>FDA, FY 2016 Inspectional Observation Summaries</i> (last updated Dec. 14, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/y9usftmq	26
<i>FDA, New Drug Application</i> (last updated Mar. 29, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/y9zau36r	5
<i>Medicare & Medicaid Services, National Health Expenditures by Type of Service and Source of Funds, CY 1960-2015</i> (last updated Dec. 7, 2017), http://tinyurl.com/cm5jfk4	26
